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PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT
Public Hearing Item
PC Staff Report
05/23/16
ITEM NO. 3 FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR WESTRIDGE WASH, LUBE, & AUTO
SALES; 3530 W 6™ ST (KES)

FDP-16-00103: Consider a Final Development Plan for Westridge Wash, Lube & Auto Sales.
The site, located at 3530 W. 6™ Street, contains approximately 0.77 acres. Submitted by Grob
Engineering Services, LLC, for Westridge Lawrence, LLC, the property owner of record.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Planning staff recommends approval of the Final Development
Plan based upon the findings of fact presented in the body of the Staff Report subject to the
following conditions:
1. Provision of an executed Site Plan Performance Agreement prior to the recording of
the Final Development Plan.

Applicant’s
Reason for Request: The owner desires to move an existing building and construct a new
building where the easement is located.

Design Standards to Consider

e Consistency with approved Final Development Plan, FDP-04-08-04.
o Consistency with Article 10 of the 1966 Zoning Ordinance.

e Consistency with standards in the 2006 Development Code.

KEY POINTS:
e The property is zoned PCD (Planned Commercial Development).

e The Final Development Plan is a revision to the previously approved Final Development
Plan.

o Final Development Plan for projects with previous approvals prior to the adoption of the
2006 Land Development Code require Planning Commission approval.

ASSOCIATED CASES

e Raco Westridge Addition: Final Development Plan.

e LS-04-03-05: Lot Split, Westridge Number Six Subdivision.

e FDP-04-08-04: Westridge Number Six Subdivision. Recorded on June 21, 2004.

OTHER ACTION REQUIRED

¢ When conditions have been met, the Final Development Plan will be recorded at the
Douglas County Register of Deeds Office and released to Development Services for
processing of building permits.

o Submittal of building permit application and construction plans. Construction may
commence only after building permits have been issued.

PUBLIC COMMENT




PC Staff Report — 05/23/2016
FDP-16-00103

Item No. 3 -2

¢ No public comment was received prior to the printing of this staff report.

PLANS AND STUDIES REQUIRED

e Traffic Study — Study was not required as the proposed development was similar to that
shown on previously approved Preliminary Development Plan.

o Downstream Sanitary Sewer Analysis — Study was not required.

e Drainage Study — Study was not required.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Current Zoning and Land Use:

Surrounding Zoning:

PCD-[Westridge] (Planned Commercial Development)
District; Westridge Wash and Lube.

North: RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District;
Detached Dwellings and PDC-[Westridge]; Multi-Dwellings.

East: PCD-[Westridge] (Planned Commercial
Development) District; Restaurant, Bank.

South: CS (Commercial Strip) District; Commercial Strip
Center, Westlake Hardware.

West: GPl (General Public and Institution) District; Fire
Station.
(Figure 1)
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Figure 1. Zoning in the area.

STAFF SUMMARY

The revision to the previously approved Final Development Plan (FDP-04-08-04), proposes a
new 36’ X 70’ service building on the northeast portion of the lot. The placement of the new
structure will be an encroachment into open space which means there will be a reduction in the
common open space that was approved on the previous Final Development Plan per Section
1013(b), Article 10 of the 1966 Zoning Ordinance. A reduction in common open space requires

the revision to be heard by the Planning Commission.

SITE SUMMARY

Existing Proposed Change
Land Use: Developed Car Wash Car Wash, Lube and No
Sales
Land Area: 33,528 sq. ft. 33,528 sq. ft. -
Total Building: 4,693 sq. ft. (13%) 5,719 sq. ft. (17%) + 1,026 sq. ft.
Total Pavement: 19,814 sq. ft. (59%) 19,814 sq. ft. (59%) ===
Total Impervious Area : 24,507 sq. ft. (74%) 25,133 sq. ft. (75%) + 626 sq. ft.
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PARKING SUMMARY

Use Req. per Sec. 20-902 Parking Required Parking Provided
2 spaces per service bay | 4 Service Bays 8 spaces/service
Car Wash 2 spaces per car wash 1 Car wash 2 spaces/wash
1 space per 500 Sq. ft. 324 sq. ft. open sales (2 1 space /sales
Open Rental/Sales area | spaces) Total 11 Spaces
Bicycle 0 0 0
ADA Req. per Sec. 20-912 1 accessible space 1 provided
Spaces g-p ' P P

STAFF REVIEW
The property addressed as 3530 W. 6™ Street includes an existing Car Wash. The proposed
development includes relocating two vacuum bays and constructing a new 36’ X 70’ service
building on the north portion of the lot just to the west of the open space. (Figure 2)

There is a cross-access/utility easement that was dedicated in a previous plat but has not been
used. Replatting has split the property and the access was blocked by a dumpster and privacy
fence. A vacation of easement request accompanies the Final Development Plan application
and is scheduled for the June 7™ City Commission meeting.
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Figure 2. Proposed development and common open space encroachment. (shaded
darker green) Remaining open space on the lot is lighter green.

Common Open Space

Per Section 20-701(j) of the Development Code, a minimum of 20% of the total site area must
be provided as Common Open Space. This is defined as being open space that is available for
the use and enjoyment of all the tenants of the development. The plan identifies the Common
Open Space that was approved with the previous plat on this lot. (Figure 2).
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The proposed building and dumpster location will encroach into the common open space set
aside on the previously approved Final Development Plan. The building encroaches by
approximately 5' X 70’ along the edge of the existing open space resulting in a reduction of
roughly 350 sq. ft. of open space. The new dumpster location will also encroach into the open
space for an additional reduction of approximately 120 sqg. ft. The total reduction in open space
will be 470 sq. ft. (Figure 2).

Access and Circulation
The property access will remain the same. Parking is being provided to the west of the
proposed service building.

Pedestrian Connectivity
A sidewalk connection is to existing sidewalk on W. 6™ St. has been included with this proposal.

Lighting
No exterior lighting is being proposed with this plan.

Landscaping
No proposed changes to landscaping. The existing landscaping is to remain.

Conclusion

The development proposed with this Final Development Plan conforms with the previously
approved Final Development Plan and is compliant with the provisions of the Development
Code.
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a final development plan for

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 1, BLOCK ONE RACO-WESTRIDGE ADDITION, A REPLAT OF A PORTION OF
LOT 1, BLOCK ONE, WESTRIDGE NUMBER SIX SUBDIVISION, IN THE CITY OF
LAWRENCE, DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS.

GENERAL NOTES

Developer: Westridge Lawrence LLC
2114 Marvonne Rd.
Lawrence, Kansas 66047
Land Planner/Engineer: Grob Engineering Services, LLC
3210 Mesa Way, Suite A

Lawrence, Kansas 66049

1.  This Final Development Plan is intended to depict the existing and

proposed conditions for Lot 1, Block One, Raco-Westridge Addition only.

The improvements shown for the remaining lots of the Planned

Commercial Development are for information only and are not intended
to represent actual conditions or changes that have occured on those lots.
2. Aerial and topographic information obtained from aerial survey performed

by Sanborn Mapping for the City of Lawrence and Douglas County 200
and 2013.

3. Existing Land Use: Commercial

4. Proposed Land Use: Commercial

5. Current Zoning: PCD

6. Proposed utility locations, elevations, and sizes are preliminary and wi

be finalized during final design of improvements.

7. Proposed private drives and parking areas to be built to City of Lawrence

6

Standards. All proposed drives and parking areas to have 24" concrete
curb & gutter, unless otherwise shown. All standard parking spaces to be
9" wide by 18' long, unless otherwise shown. All handicap parking spaces

to be painted and signed with ADA standard markings.

Trash enclosure is to be screened with min. 6' high fence.

9. City of Lawrence will not be responsible for damage to parking lots or
drives due to weight of refuse vehicles.

®

10.
(SFHA) SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% CHANCE FLOOD per FEMA

No part of the property is located within a SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Panel 156 of 460, Map # 20045C0156E,

Map Revised September 2, 2015.

No Public Improvements will be completed as part of this Site Plan.
Existing mature trees shall be preserved as much as possible during
construction of private improvements. Existing trees that are dead,
damaged, severely stressed, or otherwise unsightly shall be replaced.
Soils investigations shall be performed before primary structures are
erected on lots with slopes greater than 3:1, or non-engineered fill

11.
12.

13.

greater than 12 inches. A soils engineer licensed by the State of Kansas,

shall perform investigations, and a report of the investigation shall be
submitted to the City of Lawrence Codes Enforcement Division.

This Site Plan has been designed to comply with the provisions of the
Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAQG) for
Buildings and Facilities, appendix A to 28 CFR, part 36.

14.

15.

Storm drainage arrows and existing contours generally represent existing

and proposed overland stormwater flow at the site. Only limited grading

will be performed for the proposed new building to provide positive
drainage.
16.
17. Existing parking lot lighting will remain. Existing lights will be shielde
to prevent off-site glare. No new exterior lighting is proposed for this

d

project. No photometric study is required with this Site Plan, as it does

not meet the criteria of a Significant Development Project, as defined i

n

Article 17, Section 20-1701 of the City of Lawrence Land Development

Code.

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY -
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

LOCATION MAP

All disturbed areas not shown for trees and landscaping shall be reseeded
with turf type grasses and otherwise restored to their original condition.
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